
. . 
• State of Wisconsin 

· CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: April 10, 2002 FILE REF: 268149640 · 

TO: Judy Ohm 

FROM: Tom Wentland 

SUBJECT: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill, Inc. Delafield, Wisconsin 

Judy, I searched our files and came up with the enclosed correspondence relating to Sanitary Transfer and 
Landfill, Inc. notifying the Department that it would be unable to continue providing operation and 
maintenance at the landfill. There may be more information in the Solid Waste files in Madison. If you 
feel it is worth it I could come to Madison and review thos~ files. 

I am also enclosing copies of documents I obtained at the Waukesha County Register of Deeds office. I 
thought they might help in tracing ownership of the property. 

The third item I am enclosing is a spreadsheet of property transactions recorded at the Waukesha County 
Register of Deeds office showing property Ron Nickel sold totaling over nine million dollars. As far as I 
know these properties do not have waste on them but were once part of the entire landfill area owned by 
the Nickels. I have also enclosed a map showing the waste mass in relation to the properties that were 
sold off. 

If I can help in any way please let me know. 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



--~---. ... . . . .. 

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT 

STATE OF WISCONSIN, 

Plaintiff, 

""'. 
SANITARY TRANSFER AND LANDFILL, INC~, 
a Wisconsin corporation, 
WALTER N. NICKEL TRUST, 
WALTER N. NICKEL, Trustee, and 
RONALD W. NICKEL, . 

Defendants. 

STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT 

WAUKESHA COUNTY 

'I 
Case .No.· 8~-CV-2176 

FEILE.D 
lN-C!RCUlT COURT 

JAN 2 41992 

\''AllJKi'=~:-lA ,···u .,-,i1~v ·iis;n 1'1 _, - '._) I I u •: ~ 1 • .... V I • 

ER i\l"T ('I r-nr/ CYNTHIA S. ..,::, • uL'::i:\ 

The plaintiff State of Wisconsin (State) brought a motion for 

ccntempt and re.quest for remedial sanctions against defendant 

Sanitary Transfer and Landfill, Inc. (Sanitary) pursuant to the 

Judgment rendered by the court on October 10, -1990, in the above­

captioned case: The parties would like to settle this matter by 

agreement; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED that: 

1. As of October 1, 1991, and continuing to the present, 

Sanitary has failed to pump and haul leachate, to submit the 

monitoring data required by and to otherwise comply with the terms 

and conditions of the Abandonment.Plan Conditional Approval dated 

August 20, 1982; and the Modification to Closure Plan Approval 

dated January 22, 1987, for the landfill located in Delafield and 

operated by Sanitary. Furthermore, Sanitary has expressed its 

intention to do no further work at the site. lf:i'f_J [lI.~~- 1
'. 

: n\: JAN L 9 L, ... ; 
i~--

CS.: • ------~-- ......... --··-



' 
Bas:· ,_lle foregoing and on the terms of the "'Judgment 

already entered in this cas::,:, Sanitary .. is liable .:to the State for 

the forfeitures and penaltLes. sum of $20,000 in 

Dated this J ~ JQhU'? i:J •:. -;:i._·;·~- ~ ~::· 
day of Qe~::_mbe:r:, -199}< .. , -T 

Dated this 

... 

JAMES E. · DOYLE; - .. _ 
Attorney Genera-};;:·,., 

. ' I 

-

LORRAINE€... STOt.T.ZFUS 
Ass$stan f ·'·A-ttorney· General 

A ttorney"s ::for P.tai.nti~f 
/,· t4 

I& day of December;•.:-1.991. 

Attorney ·:c--fur De.fendan t ~ s·ani tarv 
Transfer_.· and Land:Ei_ll, Inc. -

ORDER 

: :1e court hereby accepts the foregoing s:tipulation of the 

parties, and orders that judsiment be entered acco-rdingly, according 

m the terms of the stipulation. 
,¼Mtt-:fu • Z:-,-.Yn f . /7 Da tee tt1.is _-->_7 '_ day o :..Dece.rer, ,:i9-9 ,.--'-· 

- -, -

BY THE COUHT: 

/5/ 11)/~rt S~(!ekr 
HONORABL~ MARK s~ .GEMPELER 
Circuit Court Judge 



• 
JUDGMENT 

Judgment is hereby entered according to the terms of the above 

Stipulation and Order for Judgment. 

Dated this :Zf day of Qa·-x1,utL1j= 
// 

V" 

, 199~. 

CYNTHIA S. ERNST 
Clerk of Circuit Court 

- 3 -

/ sf {J e. lr,11"..? 5 Si -8 e ,( ef/0 By. 
Deputy Clerk 
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CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

f 
State of Wisconsin 

DATE: December 2, 1991 FILE REF: 

TO: File 

FROM: Roger Klett~'-<..._ 

SUBJECT: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill - Delafield 

On November 11, I met with Ron Nickel and Bob Vydrzal at Mr. Nickel's office 
in Delafield. At this time, Mr. Nickel informed me that a firm he owns -
Kettle Moraine Equipment Go.- was going out of business on November 30, 1991. 
Mr. Vydrzal was employed by Kettle Moraine Equipment Go. Along with his other 
duties, he maintained the landfill gas venting system; plowed and salted the 
leachate haul-out road; and operated the leachate pump. 

Therefore, after November 30, there will be no one to perform these essential 
tasks. Mr. Vydrzal volunteered that he would be available to see to these 
matters if the Department of Natural Resources would employ him in such 
capacity. Mr. Vydrzal wasn't sure what to charge for this service, but he did 
mention these estimates: 

Turn pump on/off on weekends 
Snow plowing and salting 

$35 per/hr X 2 
$150 per/job 

$70 /day 

I told Mr. Vydrzal that I would relay this information to the Department. 

'' Printed on 
Recycled Paper 
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Weiss 
----•-------···- ···-

Berzowski 
---···-·· ----- •........ -- . . -- . 

Brady& 
------- ···-·----- .. -

Donahue 
------------···- ·-

ATTORNEYS AT L\W 

Lakshmi Sridharan, Ph.D., P.E., Chief 
Solid Waste Management Section 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous 

Waste Management 
State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
101 South Webster·street 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

( ~~sea:~' 
~~'..:::_r--t:··-~-~'..-. ;,~~~~ ·.·• ,:_-_ 11

• --'r, - ~ -- · ;__ _~1 
Robert M. Weiss. •. . Michael A. Gral ~j 

Michael M. Berzows Melanie N. Aska '~fc::i,.W: 
John P. Brady Andrea Raschke !1\\_ , . · 
John E. Donahue Gregory A. Grobe 
Scott B. Fleming Philip J. Miller 
Sherwin C. Peltin Robert W. Snyder 
Randy S. Nelson Daniel J. Potter 
F. Patrick Matthews Mark P. Dooley 
Thomas L. Skalmoski Thomas P. German 
Amy R. Seibel 
Debra A. Slater 
David J. Roettgers Of Counsel 
John A. Sikora Alan Marcuvitz 

November 26, 1991 

~--- -. 
.. •r __ ,· 

•.t• ,. 

--

RE: Notice of Intent to Modify a Plan Approval, Sanitary Transfer 
& Landfill, Inc., Delafield Landfill, #719 
Your File Ref: FID # 268149640 
Our File No.: 6996-18 

Dear Mr. Sridharan: 

I am writing on behalf of Sanitary Transfer & Landfill, Inc. (the 
"Corporation 11

) in response to your Notice of Intent identified 
above. 

On August 7, 1991 I wrote the Department of Natural Resources 
( DNR), on behalf of the Corporation, informing the DNR .that the 
ever escalating demands on the Delafield Landfill had exhausted the 
resources of the Corporation. Without prejudice to its position, 
the DNR has undertaken operation of that facility. Your proposed 
modification to the closure plan sets forth requirements that in 
your words "will take considerable money, time and effort .• 11 

As a matter of fact, the proposed modification appears designed to 
be more burdensome than enlightening. The Corporation specifically 
objects to the inclusion of such requirements under the authority 
of Ch. 160 of the Statutes. Section 160.23(l)(b), Stats., provides 
that the requirements imposed thereunder must be "economically 
feasible." 

700 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4273 
Telephone (414) 276-5800 
Facsimile (414) 276-0458 
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Weiss • Berzowski • Brady &-Donahue 

Lakshmi Sridharan, Ph.D., P.E., Chief 
November 26, 1991 
Page 2 

The monitoring data the DNR relies on for this admittedly burden­
some order is not indicative of current conditions. Furthermore, 
that data addresses general welfare type concerns with respect to 
certain preventative action limits. Health related standards are 
not violated or at risk. For that reason as well, the order is 
excessive in its scope and requirements. 

Inasmuch as the Corporation lacks the resources sufficient to meet 
its current obligations, it is not in a position to undertake these 
additional obligations. The Corporation is likewise not. in a 
position to conduct the engineering review necessary to thoroughly 
evaluate your proposed order. The excessive and burdensome nature 
of the proposed modification cries out for a hearing. However, the 
Corporation lacks the resources sufficient to make such a hearing 
productive and therefore does not request one. The Corporation 
does not want the DNR to waste its resources either. 

Based on the foregoing, Sanitary Transfer & Landfill, Inc. requests 
that the DNR reconsider the proposed modification. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

SBF/aam 

cc: Sanitary Transfer & Landfill, Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Ronald F. Nickel 

Mr. Steven M. Streck 
Ms. Lorraine Stoltzfus 



STATE OF WISLONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

JAMES E. DOYLE 
ATI'ORNEY GENERAL 

123 West Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 7857 

' Patricia J. Gorence 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 

Deputy Attorney General 

October 7, 1991 

Scott B. Fleming 
Weiss, Berzowski, Brady & Donahue 
700 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Lorraine C. Stoltzfus 
Assistant Attorney General 
608/266-9226 

Re: State v. Sanitary Transfer & Landfill, Inc. et al 
Case No. 88-CV-2176 

Dear Mr. Fleming: 

I am writing to confirm the understanding which I believe we 
reached by telephone on Friday, October 4, 1991. I told you that 
although it continues to be the state's position that Sanitary 
Transfer and Landfill is responsible for leachate pumping and 
hauling at the Delafield Landfill, DNR is making arrangements to do 
so in the face of your client's discontinuance. DNR staff have 
informed me that a pump valve must be manually activated every day 
in order for the leachate collection system to function properly. 
I.asked whether Ron Nickel would be willing to see to it that that 
is done each day, as he is generally on site, rather than the state 
having to ·pay a consultant to do so. You agreed that Mr. Nickel 
would be willing to see to it that the pump valve is activated each 
day. 

We also agreed that this arrangement would not be construed by 
either party as a compromise on their legal position, and that you 
would draft a stipulation to that effect. 

Please contact me if this letter does not match your 
understanding of the agreement we reached. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 

LCS:bhs 

bee: Debby Roszak i/ 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine C. Stoltzfus 
Assistant Attorney General 
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STATE OF WISLJNSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

JAMES E. DOYLE 
. ATIORNEY GENERAL 

Patricia J. Gorence 
Deputy Attorney General 

Scott B. Fleming 

October 3, 1991 

Weiss, Berzowski, Brady & Donahue 
700 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

( 

123 West Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 7857 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 

Lorraine C. Stoltzfus 
Assistant Attorney General 
608/266-9226 

Re: State v. Sanitary Transfer & Landfill, Inc. et al 
Case No. 88-CV-2176 

Dear Mr. Fleming: 

I am writing in response to the letter which you faxed to my 
office ,this morning. I do not know where you gained your 
understanding that WDNR has arranged for leachate hauling at the 
Delafield Landfill, but I suspect it was via the misunderstanding 
of your client. Altho'ugh WDNR is currently attempting to arrange 
to handle the leachate hauling, and is attempting to find funds to 
cover this work, no such arrangements are presently in place. 

In any event, it is unequivocally the state's position that 
leachate hauling from'the Delafield Landfill is Sanitary Transfer 
and Landfill' s responsibility. 'It· is a1·so Sanitary' s 
responsibility to ~mbmi t the required moni taring data and to 
otherwise comply with all the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Abandonment Plan Conditional Approval dated August 20, 1982, and 
the Modification to Closure Plan, dated January 22, 1987. Sanitary 
agreed to fulfill these responsibilities in a Stipulation signed by 
you on October 1, 1990, on behalf on Ron Nickel and Sanitary 
Transfer and Landfill, and entered as a Judgment and Order of the 
Waukesha County Circuit Court on October 10, 1990. Sanitary 
Transfer and Landfill is bound by that Judgment and Order, and may 
be in contempt of court if it does not continue to fulfill the 
responsibilities imposed by that judgment. 



Scott B. Fleming 
October 3, .1991 
Page 2 

(( 

Although DNR is attempting to arrange for leachate hauling, it 
is only because your client has stated his intention to discontinue 
doing so, an abdication of responsibility which could potentially 
result in a threat to public health and to the environment. Please 
let me know immediately if your client has changed his position and 
intends to fulfill the responsibilities imposed on him by court 
judgment. Otherwise, I will contact you next week with regard to 
further proc~edings. 

LCS:bhs 

bee: Roger Klett ✓ 
Debbie.Roszak 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine C. Stoltzfus 
Assistant Attorney General 



Weiss 
Berzowski 

----·· ·------·-·····-

Brady & 
---- ---······---···--··· ---·--··------·------

Donahue 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

VIA FAX 

( 

Ms. Lorraine Stoltzfus 
Assistant Attorney General 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7857 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

( 

Robert M. Weiss 
Michael M. Berzowski 
John P. Brady 
John E. Donahue 
Scott B. Fleming 
Sherwin C. Peltin 
Randy S. Nelson 
F. Patrick Matthews 

- Thomas L. Skalmoski 
Amy R. Seibel 
Debra A. Slater 
David J. Roettgers 
John A. Sikora 

Michael A. Gral 
Melanie N. Aska 
Andrea Reschke 
Gregory A. Grobe 
Philip J. Miller 
Robert W. Snyder 
Daniel J. Potter 
Mark P. Dooley 
Thomas P. German 

Of Counsel 
Bruce D. Glaser 
Alan Marcuvitz 

October 3, 1991 

Mr. Roger Klett 
Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

RE: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill, Inc. 
Delafield Landfill 
Our File No.: 6996-18 

Dear Ms. Stoltzfus and Mr. Klett: 

It is the understanding of Sanitary Transfer and Landfill, Inc. and 
myself that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources has 
arranged for leachate hauling at the Delafield Landfill. Ron 
Nickel and myself will be conducting ourselves accordingly. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

SBF/aam 

cc: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill 
Attn: Mr. Ron Nickel 

700 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4273 
Telephone (414) 276-5800 
Facsimile (414) 276-0458 



Weiss 
Berzowski 
Brady& 
Donahue 

Ms. Barbara Gear 
Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources 
101 South Webster Street 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

RE: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill, Inc. 
Delafield Landfill (No. 0719) 
Our File No.: 6996-18 

Dear Ms. Gear: 

Robert M. Weiss 
Mich;iel M. Berzowski 
John P. Brady 
John E. Donahue 
Scott B. Fleming 
Sherwin C. Peltin 
Randy S. Nelson 
F. Patrick Matthews 
Thom:1s L. Sk:ilmosk1 
Amy f Seibel 
Debra A. Slater 
David J. Roettgers 
John A. Sikora 

Michael A. Gr:1! 
Melanie N. Ask:! 
Andre:1 Raschke 
Gregory A. Grobe 
Philip j. Miile:­
Robert ,:,;·. Snydt:~ 
D:inid J. Potter 
M:1rk P. Dooley 
Thomas P. German 

Oi Counsel 
Bruce D. Glaser 
Alan Marcuvitz 

August 7, 1991 

-·· " .. , . , . :: ... ~ 

. ·, 

Enclosed please find the June 30, 1991 monitoring results for the 
Delafield Landfill which is operated by Sanitary Transfer and 
Landfill, Inc. (the "Landfill"). 

As you know, the Delafield Landfill was closed in 1982 and has been 
managed since then under various Closure Plans issued by the DNR. 
Unfortunately, the escalating demands applicable to solid waste 
landfills have exhausted the ability of Sanitary Transfer to 
finance those requirements. Sanitary Transfer has previously 
supplied you, through your counsel, Robert M. Hunter, Assistant 
Attorney General, with complete financial statements establishing 
the sound financial management of the corporation and further 
establishing that all resources and assets of that corporation 
remained in the corporation for the benefit of the landfill. 
Despite the best efforts and good faith of everyone involved, the 
costs of monitoring as well as.the costs of leachate treatment have 
escalated beyond any reasonable expectation and have exhausted 
these resources. · 

700 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4273 
Telephone (414) 276-5800 
Facsimile (414) 276-0458 



Ms. Barbara Gear 
Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources 
August 7, 1991 
Page Two 

As a result of the foregoing, Sanitary Transfer will not be able to 
coritinue handling leachate and monitoring requirements as of 
September 30, 1991. We would like to meet with you to coordinate 
the transfer of responsibilities. We will of course retain all 
records and provide you access to all information you need to 
respond to this situation. 

I will be out of the office until August 12, 1991. Please contact 
me anytime thereafter to arrange for such a meeting. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

SBF/aam 

cc: Sanitary Transfer and Landfill 
Attn: Mr. Ronald Nickel 

Robert M. Hunter, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 

Very truly yours., 

~-}fa-,,-
~CJ!1 --~"~tt, 
Scott B. Fleming 

/ , 

·' .,,/ 
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DOCUMENT NO. :; STATE BAR OF WJSCONS.IN FORM 13-1982 
!i SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE 

THIS S,-AC! RESDVED l'OR RECORDING PATA 

191.1452 'I 

'l;he unjersigned cortin,,, thot .. ,Walt,e:i:: ... N..-.... N.t.~~.eJ., ......... 
surv:i,y:ing Jo.i.nt t!?!l,ant of M_axine. B,. NJcJcE!l .. , ::::·: 
i, the pre•rnt o,vner of o mortgoi:,, exerutcd by ... Ronald.JI ... Nickel 

tn wi:iite:r.. ~ •.. Nicket· .. and. i-i'.axine.:i::::Ni~k~ii .......... . 
. his. wife.,.... ..... .... ...... . .. . . ............... .......... . ...... •· ...... . 

tn •oeuro pAyn1ent of$ .. 175~000 .• 0,0 ...................................... dated 
May .1, .. 19.BL ,.'.... .. ........... , 19 ... , rocorded in the 

ulfi<-e or the Rej:istor or Deeds or .. ' .. ' ... Waukesha.... ..... . t::ounty, 

~~;:::~~.~· Nu~,b~~·:.~hlhsif .. ::·.::·:: ·:.·.::::::·.: ... :.:·::·:: ....... '..~.~:~~ \! lt£TURN TO 
:- Atty, Wm. Chapman 
' 156 E. Wisconsin Ave. 1k,-.I) (Re,-ord•l (Image) 

«KJQ:: 454. of (Mol'tie'•l on «EGt) , .. 1.28 ..... : Oconomowoc. i"I ~3066 
hn~ a right to satid>· the same, and hereby Edisfies tl1e above described 
1:ortpge. 

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

D•t•d this .. , 4.th ..................................... day 'of ..... , .... , 

................................ , ....... (SEAL) 

.......... , ................. : ............................. ,.(SEAL) 

AUTHENTICATION 

Signature(•) • ·.of .. Walter .. N ••. Nickel .......... . 

• .... William .. Chapm... . ................. . 
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 

(If not, ........................................... ___ _ 
•nthoriud by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.) 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DAA."!:D BY 

........ William .. Chapman ····-------

...... Novemb.er ..................... , 19.9.3 ... . 

. -~7". '~ ,•c· ~ 
~~ J , .. ' ' 

.................... ,.:,., .... .., ... ~ ..................... (SEAL) 

• Walter N .. m.ckel 
··suriivI-iii; .. Jofoi: ·Tenan'i: .. of° ... 
Maxine ... B .•.. ?Ji ckeL ....................... (SEAL) 

AC:ilN OWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF WlSCQK:l!N 

______ County. 

Personally came before me this ......... H ........... day of 
.................. ·------ 19 ........ the above named 

. ............... ·--------·"--------
-----····· .. •····· .. ···· .. ····-· ... ----

to me known to be the penon ............ _H who n:ecuted the 
foregoing instrument and· acknowledge the same. . 

. 
..................................................................... - ........ h ................ ••••••••••••·••••••••••••• 

ji (Si~:~;;;~-~~-;-~·-;~;;:~:;;;;;~du;;·~:;;;:iedged. Both :;tar!::r~!Ion··i; .. j;rm~;;;;;t:c"if·;;~t:··~ta~=;a?:; i: 

ii nre not necessary.) . . date: ........................................................ , 19 ......... ) /I 'f 

II=~~=-::::~=:::~~~::•••;~ should be typed ;:;~AR:;:,;;,;;:,..• -~¥,•e,···--~=~~~)!):~Ji~A1~','iJd~J 



./ 
QUIT CLAIM DEED 1133366 

;:! -117 :,~;_; 608 
WAL ·'ER N. NICKEL 

,irantor of Logan .County of Cache 
QUIT CLAIM to 

THE WALTER NICKF.L TRUST 

gr;inh·e of Logan. Cache County, Utah 

. State of Utah. hermv 

fnr th~ sum ,,r TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION 
rla- followin~ Jescribed tract s of land in Waukesha County. State of Wisconsin 

The West ½ of the N. W. '-i of Section 27, Tom. 7 North, Range 18 East. City of Delafield, 
Waukesha County, Wisc.-:)1.sin, Also all that part of the s.w. !4 of Section 22, Tc:7wm 7 
Nc.cth. Range 18 East, City of Delafield, Waukesha County, Wisconsin bounded and described 
as fella.rs: Conrencing at t.lY.? S.W. aimer of Section 22: thence North 0°lf>'07" East 
on the West line of the s.w. ¼ 1153.66 feet to the South line of I-94; thenre South 
81°07'32" East on said line, 1257.49 feet to the N.W. corner of larx:ls described in 
Vol. 569 on Page 599: thence South s003'07" West, 184.12 feet; thence south 27°11'07" 
West, 53.00 feet to~ s.w. corner of said parcel; thence~ 9°12'17" West, 235.16 
feet; thence South 80 "7'23" East, 199.60 feet; thence SCT.1th 7 00'00" West, 448.30 
feet to the N.E. corner c,f t.'Je West ½ of the N.W. ¼ of Section 27; t.lience South 89° 
07'18" West, 1312.24 feet to the place of beginning, EXCEPI':iN3 'lEEREFRCM Vol. 548, 
Page .446 of Deed~. 

WITNESS. the hand of said grantor ·• this 25th day of February A. D. 19 8-0 

Sigr•d in the presence of _/ X 0.u:&; 1 ~ 

=--------~~--_\ __ ~_.;,,___ 
STATE OF UTAH t 
County of Cache (ss. 

On the 25thday of February 
A. D. 19 80 p=onally appeared before me 

Walter N. Nickel 

I 

I 
the signer of the within instrument. who duly I 
ackr·wledged to me that he executed the aame. 

·7 , / . 
.. / /·/ I / / , /, ~>--A/ ( ec,•2w!' JO,~ 

' · /, Notary Public: 
Commission exp!rea: 7/4?yf'c, 
Residing In Jl, ~.,... 1 i'-f •Y0 

l@d litle G,mpany 

RECORDING DATA 
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DOCUMENT NO. Ii STATE BA& OF WISC: SIN FOJtM 1 - 1181 

il .. -·---- . _ c .•.• ·-. 

!! ,, d. I 
H WARR DEED 
I' 
l! 

:-····•.:.·.!!:=:.- ·--·-· -~-==-=-.:::~ ---- ---···. 

I 
™'" OPAC& 16ti94871NG DATA Ii 

BEi:rs;;&.•s l'!F~ 'Cf . '. :: 
ltAUl!.f:.~A cnuiirr. w;, Jss i/ 

ii ,, 
,; waPt~~ ~~e'hi~k':t~ii~!;~·~r .. N., .. J~.tckel ... ~~·t~ 'I: 

,;, Ronold W. MW<:l ___ __ _ . :_':::'.'.'.: 11 

,., r~r~-!! c,1 ---! :; 
j! 

• ••, ••••• ••••• •OOOo O • ♦•• -OOooo• •••••• ·Oo•• ••••• •• •••••••••••••• OoOoooO♦O,o•<&•oo00onoO•oOo00000000 :: • 

.. ................•..••. ··••······································•··••·······················- Grantee, 166948'7 
Witnesseth. That the •id Grau&or, for a valuable eonel<leration...... ! ,. 

••••• ••••••••••••••u••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••o••••••••••••••••••••••o•H••••••n•OHooO•o••h•••••• 

n,nveys to Gnntee the ioll~nr d-="bed ...i er.ate in •..•.•..•..•. Waukesha .. 
County, State or Wisconsin: 

;~-;;-.;;"w;._,chapman··· -· -i: 
: 156 E. Wisconsin Ave. ~ 
t.LOconomowoc, WI S3066 i\ ~------·--------·!, 

. . ~~·. f 
Being all of the SW-1/4 of the NW-1/4 and a part of the NW-l/4 of the IJlJ 
NW-l/4 of Section 2r, T 7 N, R 18 E, City of Delafield, Waukeaha County(Di~'/ 
WI, more fully described as follows: Commencing at the NW corner of I, 
said Section· 27; thence S 01° 01' 44" E., along the West line of said 1/ NW-l/4, 127S.OO ft. to the point of beginning of the hereinafter .. 
described lands1 thence N 77° 30' 00" E., 1339.35 ft. to a point on the ' 
East line of the W-1/2 of said NW-1/4; thence S 01° 08' 21" E., along 
said £ast line, 1651. 76 ft. to the SE corner of the SW-1/4 of said I; 
NW-1/41 thence S 89° 06' 37" W., along the South line of said NW-1/4, !i 
131S.78 ft. to the W-1/4 corner of said Section 27; thenc:? H 01° 01' 44"~ 
W., along the West line of said NW-1/4 1362.19 ft. to the point of 

1
1 

be~i!1ning. · · 

Said lands containing 1,993,795 sq. ft. (45.77 Ac.) 
jO 

ij 
l!. 

This deed given in satisfaction of certain land contract dated 6/1/88 !1 
and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Waukesha County, ij 
Wisconsin on 7/29/88 in Reel 1025, Image 0440 and 0441, as Document · 
No. 1492907~ /! 

This ····f.:i··fi!1;.;tr-··· homutead J>TOperty. TRANSFER r: 

Together with all and •in~ar the hereditamenta and appurtenances tbueunto helonging; $ ,3.3o,it, ~ 
warran1:1h;t·~~t5;t··~1~~~~i~t~l;G;,pi;·;,;d·"i~·.,;;j·,;i.;;·;;i·;;;mi1,;:;;;ei·;,;;;j;i·········-FEE-- !' 
easements and restrictions of record and municipal zoning ordinances Ill, 

and will warrant •7.de!end the same. 

:: Dated this .... r... ..... l... .............. l:;.t.:······· d2y of ············w'\Wll--N:···Nicicel"truiit ... 19 . .9L 

ll I '.\ ...••..•......••.••...•..•••.•...•..••.•••..•••....••.•.••.• -.•...... (SEAL) ························································--·<SEAL) •,, !i 

1

1

1,. . .. - --- __ --- . -·,,.m •~ ~f ?.:.~3~~"-.U 1·1 

!i ··················:·~·~:·~~·~~::~·~·~-~··· ..... ACENOWLB~OKBNT II 

1
11 !:TATE OF lU!l;:Otilmft · UTAH ) ,, 

Signature(•) --------·····-•···-··-······· ij 
Ii ..... -c.t~m~--····----Count)'. i ... 1, 
i\ authent!eated this ····-··day o"------ 19-.... Personally ...,,.e before me thla --1s.t_day af /! 
11 ••• _.Augua-~__,.....,,...._ 19 • ..9.l. the abcml named lj' 
I' Walter_N,. N:lckel....._to.me known_toJ>e) 

1

:/1 • the. Trustee .. of the Walter N. Nickel , 
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAn oF WISCONSIN '.!'.~.~!;., and · I/ 

I! (U not. ~--:,-,;-:-:-:-::c-:·····--··-··········-····-····· ii ii authorized by I 706.08, Wis. Stats.) to me known to be the person·---·-·· who '"":"ted the jj 
,1 I 
ji THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY t .-1-~ NOTARY PliBLfC: \ 
r: l Ch -~•!r[.. ; ~ ···R-O~liii•GA~!i~- -·······-········ l! 

l
j is;;~:~ .. ;.-:-:-.-o-tM_a_n:-:-ted_n_or_a_ckn._ow_J_ed_ged.--B-oth- ~-~~~~ ~£;:"•+ 

are not nc.>cesBary.) c1r~ .. H:H.-•::'.~-~!~ TE 01- UTAH .\:; 19-~i..-) ;/ 

I ::.=.. ::=-., ,,__. alsRlas la •'hJ' eapaelty should be ~ or -:rhlted helow tbefr alpatura. ----~ ii 
Ii .. ""'E Bil O!' W'ISCOk'SlN WbroMIII t...al BlaDk Ce., he. ---·- ---~:c~ .. ::O,~ .. ---•--~"-"'-"'"'--~~------"-•~-• ... -c•-w_ .. _..,._. __ ._,...._ _ _.__ 


